Earnings per share (basic and diluted)  $   0.39  $   0.51  $   1.32  $   1.72

Shares used in computation - basic and diluted 15,077  14,987  15,055  13,918

(1) Costs associated with the closure of 32 clinics during the 2024 Third Quarter and 43 clinics during the 2024 Nine Months.  Closure costs in the 2023 Third Quarter

and 2023 Nine Months were not material.
(2) Primarily consists of legal and consulting expenses related to the acquisition of 50% equity interest in a management services organization that provides management

and administrative services to 50 physical therapy clinics.

U.S. Physical Therapy Press Release
November 5, 2024   Page 14

U. S. PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES TO THE MOST COMPARABLE GAAP MEASURES

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND PERCENTAGES)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2024  Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

 (in thousands, except per share data and percentages)

Operating costs $   138,902  $   (3,432)  $   135,470  $   122,078  $   (29)  $   122,049

Gross profit 29,131  3,432  32,563  27,929  29  27,958

Gross margin 17.3%  *  19.4%  18.6%  *  18.6%

Operating income 14,746  3,432  18,178  15,881  29  15,910

Provision for taxes 2,559  (958)  1,601  3,557  (8)  3,549

USPH Net Income 6,628  2,474  9,102  9,254  21  9,275

Earnings per share $   0.39  $   0.16  $   0.55  $   0.51  $   -  $   0.51

Segment information - Physical Therapy Operations
Operating costs $   119,207  $   (3,432)  $   115,775  $   107,016  $   (29)  $   106,987

Gross profit $   23,507  $   3,432  $   26,939  $   23,505  $   29  $   23,534

Gross margin 16.5%  *  18.9%  18.0%  *  18.0%

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

 (in thousands, except per share data and percentages)

Operating costs $   399,504  $   (4,109)  $   395,395  $   359,008  $   (161)  $   358,847

Gross profit 91,394  4,109  95,503  90,993  161  91,154

Gross margin 18.6%  *  19.5%  20.2%  *  20.3%

Operating income 48,675  4,109  52,784  52,941  161  53,102

Provision for taxes 8,781  (1,167)  7,614  10,757  (45)  10,712

USPH Net Income 22,180  2,942  25,122  27,583  116  27,699

Earnings per share $   1.32  $   0.20  $   1.52  $   1.72  $   0.01  $   1.73

Segment information - Physical Therapy Operations
Operating costs $   344,270  $   (4,109)  $   340,161  $   313,104  $   (161)  $   312,943

Gross profit $   76,355  $   4,109  $   80,464  $   78,815  $   161  $   78,976

Gross margin 18.2%  *  19.1%  20.1%  *  20.2%

(1) Costs associated with the closure of 32 and 43 clinics during the 2024 Third Quarter and 2024 Nine Months, respectively.  Closure costs for the

comparable prior year periods were not material.  We believe that presenting this information will allow investors to evaluate the performance of

the Company's business more objectively.

*   Not meaningful

U.S. Physical Therapy Press Release
November 5, 2024   Page 15

U. S. PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE METRICS